

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 10-5057

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia
No.1:09-cv-01636-RBW

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC
ACCOUNTANTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Of Counsel:

Richard I. Miller*

General Counsel

The American Institute of

Certified Public Accountants

1211 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036-8775

TEL: (212) 596-6200

Daniel E. Loeb

Bernard A. Nigro, Jr.*

**Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver
& Jacobson, LLP**

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

TEL: (202) 639-7000

Email: Daniel.Loeb@friedfrank.com

September 7, 2010

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* AICPA

* Not admitted to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN ENACTING THE FACT ACT, CONGRESS NEVER INTENDED THE REGULATION OF PROFESSIONALS SUCH AS LAWYERS AND ACCOUNTANTS	4
II. THE BILLING PRACTICES OF PROFESSIONALS DO NOT MAKE THEM “CREDITORS” FOR PURPOSES OF REGULATION UNDER THE RED FLAGS RULE	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d)	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2009)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. FTC</i> , No. 1:09-cv-02116 -RBW (D.D.C. filed Nov. 10, 2009).....	i, 2
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , No. 1:10-cv-0843-RBW (D.D.C. filed May 21, 2010)	i-ii
Statutes	
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“FACT Act”), Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952	2
* 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(q)(3)	4
* 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)(1)(A).....	4
* 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e)(1)(B).....	4
Regulations	
* 16 C.F.R. § 603.2(a)	5
* 16 C.F.R. § 681.1(b)(8)	5
* Identity Theft Red Flags and Address Discrepancies Under the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, 72 Fed. Reg. 63,718 (Nov. 9, 2007).....	5
Rules	
Cir. R. 29(d)	14
Cir. R. 32(a)	13

* Authorities upon which *Amici* principally rely are marked with asterisks.

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d).....15

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)13

Other Authorities

AICPA Code of Prof’l Conduct R. 201 A.....7

AICPA Code of Prof’l Conduct R. 3016

AICPA Principles of Prof’l Conduct § 56 – art. V7

Federal Trade Commission, Fighting Fraud with the Red Flags Rule:
 A How-to Guide for Business 6 (Mar. 2009)5

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.17

Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.6(a).....6

The Red Flags Rule: Asked Questions ¶ B.1.....10
